



**FIRST LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY**

**STATE OF SINGAPORE**

**FIRST SESSION**

**ORDER PAPER SUPPLEMENT**

*Sup. No. 12*

WEDNESDAY, 10TH FEBRUARY, 1960

45

**NOTICES OF AMENDMENTS TO BILLS**

*IN COMMITTEE*

**INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS BILL [BILL NO. 61]**

**Clause 4:**

Mr. A. P. Rajah:

**In page 3, lines 27 and 28:** to leave out "not be deemed to be a public servant but" and insert "be deemed to be a public servant and".

**Clause 7:**

Tun Lim Yew Hock:

**In page 5, line 29:** at end, to add—

"(f) is a committee member of a political party or of any of its branches."

**Note:**—The following consequential amendments are to be made:—

(1) **In page 5, line 26:** to leave out "or".

(2) **In page 5, line 29:** to leave out the comma and insert  
"; or".

**Clause 9:**

Tun Lim Yew Hock:

(i) **In page 5, line 45:** at end, to add—

"(d) has become permanently incapable of discharging the functions of a member of the Court."

**Clause 18:**

Mr. A. P. Rajah:

**In page 9, line 8:** to leave out "otherwise directs" and insert "acts under section 21 of this Ordinance".

**Clause 20:**

Mr. A. P. Rajah:

**In page 9, lines 36 and 37:** to leave out "otherwise directs" and insert "acts under section 21 of this Ordinance".

**Clause 21:**

Tun Lim Yew Hock:

(i) **In page 9, line 40:** to leave out "19" and insert "20".

(ii) **In page 10, line 1:** to leave out "may be given orally or" and insert "shall be".

**Clause 23:**

Tun Lim Yew Hock:

**In page 10, line 27:** after "writing", to insert "either in Malay, English, Chinese or Tamil,".

**Clause 27:**

Tun Lim Yew Hock:

**In page 11, line 42:** after "Minister", to insert "for Finance".

**Clause 28:**

Tun Lim Yew Hock:

**In page 12, line 9:** to leave out from "(b)" to the end of line 14 and insert "a trade dispute has been notified to the Registrar by the Commissioner in accordance with Part III of this Ordinance;".

**Clause 45:**

Tun Lim Yew Hock:

**In page 17, line 36:** after "by" where it first occurs, to insert "an employer or".

**Clause 51:**

Mr. A. P. Rajah:

(i) **In page 20, lines 5 and 6:** to leave out "the Minister the Parlia-

**Clause 62:**

Tun Lim Yew Hock:

- (i) **In page 26:** to leave out lines 3 to 7 inclusive and insert "but may be represented by an advocate and solicitor if so desired."
- (ii) **In page 26:** to leave out lines 12 to 17 inclusive.

**Note:**—The following consequential amendments are to be made:—

- (1) **In page 26, line 8:** to leave out the dash.
- (2) **In page 26, line 9:** to leave out "(a)".
- (3) **In page 26, line 11:** to leave out "; and" and insert a full-stop.

**Clause 65:**

Tun Lim Yew Hock:

**In page 27, line 32:** after "which", to insert "he knows".

---

**Memorandum****Clause 29:**

Tun Lim Yew Hock has given notice that he will speak against the question "That the clause stand part of the Bill".

**Clause 31:**

Tun Lim Yew Hock has given notice that he will speak against the question "That the clause stand part of the Bill".

---

**New Clause:**

Tun Lim Yew Hock:

"Directive  
to Com-  
missioner.

Where the Minister is of the opinion—

- (a) upon receiving a notification under section 18 or 20 of this Ordinance that it is unlikely that conciliation or further conciliation will assist the parties concerned to reach agree- 5  
ment; or
- (b) that the conference directed by him under

---

**✓ WOMEN AND GIRLS PROTECTION (AMENDMENT) BILL [BILL NO. 57]****Clause 2:**

Mrs. Seow Peck Leng:

ok. ✓ **In page 1, line 14:** after "women", to insert "or girls".

---

**✓ WAR SAVINGS CERTIFICATES (WINDING UP) BILL [BILL NO. 58]****Clause 4:**

Parliamentary Secretary to Minister for Finance:

ok. ✓ **(i) In page 2, line 23:** to leave out "the".

✓ **(ii) In page 2, line 25:** to leave out "the" and insert "such".

---

**TREASURY DEPOSIT RECEIPTS BILL [BILL NO. 59]****Clause 3:**

Parliamentary Secretary to Minister for Finance:

**(i) In page 2, line 4:** to leave out "one hundred" and insert "fifty".

**(ii) In page 2, line 5:** to leave out "one hundred" and insert "fifty".

---